

TGEGKXGF.: B44235"35-45-56."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HAROLD A. BLAKE

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC12-2102

L.T. No. CF02-05203A1-XX

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]
katherine.blanco@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 24

 ISSUE I: THE DUE PROCESS POST-CONVICTION CLAIM 24

 ISSUE II: THE IAC/GUILTY PHASE CLAIM 37

 ISSUE III: THE *BRADY* CLAIM 70

 ISSUE IV: THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM 86

 ISSUE V: THE IAC/PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS CLAIM 94

 ISSUE VI: THE *AKE v. OKLAHOMA* CLAIM 97

CONCLUSION..... 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 97, 99

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935) 33

Blake v. Florida,
553 U.S. 1039 (2008) 3

Blake v. State,
972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007) passim

Bradshaw v. Stumpf,
545 U.S. 175 (2005) 69, 70, 92

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 68

Colorado v. Connelly,
479 U.S. 157 (1986) 68

Cone v. Bell,
556 U.S. 449 (2009) 77

Conklin v. Schofield,
366 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004) 99

Davis v. State,
26 So. 3d 519 (Fla. 2009) 93

Derrick v. State,
983 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2008) 68

*District Attorney's Office for the
Third Judicial District v. Osborne*,
557 U.S. 52 (2009) 24, 33

Duckett v. State,
918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005) 82

Edwards v. Arizona,
451 U.S. 477 (1981) 63

<i>Evans v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2008)	36
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2009)	58, 76, 99
<i>Fountaine v. State</i> , 460 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	30
<i>Gilliam v. Sec’y for Dept. of Corr.</i> , 480 F. 3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2007)	80
<i>Hendrix v. State</i> , 82 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	35
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	35
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	31
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	65
<i>Jennings v. McDonough</i> , 490 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007)	76
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 2013 WL 3214442 (Fla. 2013)	96
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2007)	37
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	24, 33
<i>Krawczuk v. State</i> , 92 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2012)	68
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	77
<i>Lamarca v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2006)	58
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 324 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	36
<i>Maharaj v. Sec’y for the Dept. of Corr.</i> , 432 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005)	76, 85

<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	23, 85
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009)	69
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	31
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011)	62, 70, 92
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	63
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 2013 WL 3064817 (Fla. 2013)	70
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	67
<i>Office of State Attorney v. Parrotino</i> , 628 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1993)	30
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008)	85
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	24
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1991)	31
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)	33
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 91 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2012)	86, 87, 93
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2008)	97
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000)	30
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	97
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	58, 65, 69, 70

<i>Strickler v. Green</i> , 540 U.S. 263 (1999)	77, 81, 82, 85
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2009)	69
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	80, 85
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 128 (Fla. 2012)	65
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972)	34, 35
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	80
<i>Zakrzewski v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	96

Other Authorities

§ 27.03, Florida Statutes.....	30
§ 27.04, Florida Statutes.....	30
Art. V § 17, Fla. Const.....	30
